CAYMAN

ISLANDS

GAZETTE

Monday, 26" July 2004

Issue No. 15/2004

CONTENTS
SUPPLEMENTS GOVERNMENT
Laws, Bills, Regulations...................... Pg. 622 Overseas Territories Orders................ Pg. 664
Boards and Committees ..................... Pg. 665
COMMERCIAL Court Of Appeals Notices.................. Pg. 665
Liquidation Notices Personnel and Statutory Notices ......... Pg. 666
Notices of Winding Up, Change of Name.........ccccoovvveviiinenn, Pg. 666
Appointment of Liquidators Land Acquisition Notices................... ...None
and Notices to Creditors..................... Pg. 623 Road NOtICES.......c.eveviviiieiiiieeece e, None
Notices of Final Meeting Proclamations................ccoove i, None
of Shareholders............ocoevvviiiieennnns Pg. 637 Probate and Administration................... None
Struck-off List .......coovviiiii i, Pg. 647 Errata.......cccoooveiee i, Pg. 667
Partnership Notices............coceevieennnn. None
Deregistration of Companies................ Pg. 654 Gazette Publishing and Advertising
Reduction of Capital................cccevveennnn. None Information.............cccccoeviienenn. Pg. 668
Grand Court Notices.............ccoeeveenee. Pg. 654 Gazette Dates and Deadlines............... Pg. 669
Regulatory Agency Notices................. Pg. 656
Demand NOLICES..........ccvvvviieeieniannn. Pg. 658 INDEX.....c ot Pg. 670
General Commercial Notices................. None
Patent and Trademarks..................... Pg. 660

NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the

back of this Gazette.

USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands,
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (16/04) will be published on, 9" August 2004. Closing time for
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 30" July 2004. Government notices must be lodged at the
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (28" July). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes.
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified.



Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version.
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements.

Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:
Gazette Office

Government Information Services

Cayman Islands Government

Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue

Grand Cayman

Telephone (345) 949-8092

Facsimile (345) 949-5936

caymangazette@gov.ky

Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back
of this Gazette.

Supplements

1. The Animals (Exportation, Importation, Protection and Control) Regulations (2004 Revision). (Price
$2.40)

2. The Animals (Prohibited Dogs) Regulations (2004 Revision). (Price $2.40)

3. The Coat of Arms, Flag and National Song Law (2004 Revision). (Price 1.60)

4. The Companies Law (2004 Revision). (Price $25.60)

5. The Court of Appeal Rules (2004 Revision). (Price $12.00)

6. The Criminal Justice (International Cooperation) Law (2004 Revision). (Price 11.20)

7. The Development Bank Law (2004 Revision). (Price $6.40)

8. The Evidence Law (2004 Revision). (Price $8.00)

9. The Information and Communications Technology Authority Law (2004 Revision). (Price $17.60)

10. The Traffic (Public Transport Appeals Tribunal) Regulations, 2004. (Price $1.60)

11. The National Roads Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2004.

12. The Draft Community College (Amendment) Bill, 2004.

Monday, 26" July 2004 622 Issue No. 15/2004



mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky�

COMMERCIAL

Liquidator and Creditor Notices

SOVA INTERNATIONAL S.A.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of the above named company
on the 6™ July 2004:

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up
and that C.I. Directors Ltd. be and is hereby
appointed liquidator of the company for the
purposes of winding up the Company.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26™ August 2004
and to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 6 July 2004.
C.I. DIRECTORS LTD.
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
C.l. Directors Ltd.
Telephone: (345) 949 7212
Facsimile: (345) 949 0993
Address for service:
P.O. Box 1100 GT, Grand Cayman
KOT INTERNATIONAL S.A.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of the above named company
on the 6" July 2004:

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up
and that C.I. Directors Ltd. be and is hereby
appointed liquidator of the company for the
purposes of winding up the Company.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26™ August 2004
and to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 6 July 2004.
C.l. DIRECTORS LTD.
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
C.l. Directors Ltd.
Telephone: (345) 949 7212
Facsimile: (345) 949 0993
Address for service:
P.O. Box 1100 GT, Grand Cayman
GALLEN LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by the
shareholder of the above-named Company at an
Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholder
held on 20" May 2004.

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up
and that Pamela Myrie and Cereita Lawrence be and
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the Company
for the purpose of winding up the Company.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their debts
or claims on or before the 9" August 2004 and to
establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before the
debts are proved or from objecting to the
distribution.

Date of liquidation: 20 May 2004.
CEREITA LAWRENCE
PAMELA MYRIE
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
Contact for enquiries:
Pamela Myrie
Telephone: (345) 949-7755
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634
Address for service:
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman
BLUE ELEPHANT INVESTMENTS LTD.
In Liquidation
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the shareholders of this Company at an

| Monday, 26" July 2004

623

Issue No. 15/2004 |




Extraordinary General Meeting held on the 7%
day of July 2004:

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be
voluntarily wound up and that Aston Corporate
Managers, Ltd. be appointed Liquidator of the
Company for that purpose.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 16" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before such debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 7" day of July 2004.
ASTON CORPORATE MANAGERS, LTD.
Voluntary Liquidator
The Address of the Liquidator is:
P.O. Box 1981GT, Grand Cayman
JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS
HOLDINGS
(“The Company™)
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following Written Resolution was passed by
the Shareholders of the Company pursuant to
Section 132(b) of the Companies Law (2003
Revision):

“That the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation and that Ali Kolaghassi be appointed
as Voluntary Liquidator of the Company.".

Creditors of the Company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 27" August 2004 and
establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved or from objecting to the
distribution.

Dated this 8™ day of July 2004.
ALl KOLAGHASSI
Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:

Neil Lupton

Telephone: 345 914 4267

Facsimile: 345 814 8268

Address for service:

P O Box 265GT

Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

STRONG QUANTITATIVE FUND, SPC
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of the above-named company
as a written resolution of the sole shareholders on
24" June 2004:

“That the company be voluntarily wound up
and that Francis X. Monaghan be and is hereby
appointed as liquidator of the company for the
purpose of winding up the company.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 9™ day of August
2004 and to establish any title they may have
under the companies Law (2003 Revision), or to
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 6™ day of July 2004.
FRANCIS X. MONAGHAN

Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:

Telephone: 1 708 358 5272

Facsimile: 1 708 358 8573

Address for service:

1133 Westgate, Suite 101, Oak Park, IL 60301

USA

EMERGING MARKETS SOUTH ASIA
FUND
(In Voluntary Winding Up)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors
of the above named Company which is being
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 1%
August 2004 to send in their names and addresses
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for
the liquidator of the said Company and if so
required by notice in writing from the said
liquidator either by their attorneys-at-law or
personally to come in and prove the said debts or
claims at such time and place as shall be specified
in such notice or in default thereof they will be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before such debts are proved.

Dated 12™ July 2004.

| Monday, 26" July 2004

624

Issue No. 15/2004




EMERGING MARKETS MANAGEMENT,
L.L.C.
Voluntary Liquidator

Address for service is:
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law
P O Box 309, George Town
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

ICE STREAM SHIPPING LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions
were passed by the above-mentioned Company on
15™ June 2004 -

AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the
Company be placed in voluntary liquidation
forthwith.
THAT Steen Ulrich be appointed as Liquidator of
the Company.
Date: 13" July 2004.

M & C CORPORATE SERVICES LTD.
The address of the Liquidator is care of:
Maples and Calder, P.O. Box 309GT
Ugland House, South Church Street
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

ICE STREAM SHIPPING LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors
of the above named company which is being
wound up voluntarily are required on or before
26" August 2004 to send in their names and
addresses and the particulars of their debts or
claims and the names and addresses of their
attorneys at law (if any) to the undersigned, the
attorneys at law for the Liquidator of the said
company and if so required by notice in writing
from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys
at law or personally to come in and prove the said
debts or claims at such time and place as shall be
specified in such notice or in default thereof they
will be excluded from the benefit of any
distribution made before such debts are proved.
Dated: 22" June 2004.

STEEN ULRICH
Voluntary Liquidator
Address for service:
c/o P.O. Box 309GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

QUARRY PRODUCTS LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(The “Company”)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following special resolution was passed by
the shareholders of the above-named company on
2" July 2004:

“THAT the company be voluntarily wound up
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision)” and

“THAT Kenneth Krys and Christopher Stride
of RSM Cayman Islands be appointed as joint
liquidators.”.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the
creditors of the Company are required to prove
their debts or claims on or prior to 31% August
2004, and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 2™ July 2004
KENNETH KRYS

Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for details:
Kenneth Krys, PO Box 1370 GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
Telephone: (345) 949-7100
Facsimile: (345) 949-7120

FLY PIA LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written
resolution dated 14™ July 2004.

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman
Islands be appointed as Liquidators to act for the
purposes of such winding up.”.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the
creditors of the above-named Company which is
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30
days of the publication of this notice, to send in
their names and addresses and the particulars of
their debts and claims and the names and

| Monday, 26" July 2004

625

Issue No. 15/2004 |




addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before such debts are proved.
Dated this 14" July 2004.
JOHN CULLINANE
DERRIE BOGGESS
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
Contact for enquries:
John Cullinane
Telephone: (345) 914 6305
Facsimile: (345) 945 4757
The address of the Liquidator is:
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman
GILEAD TENOFOVIR MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 6™ July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of
PricewaterhouseCoopers, ~ Strathvale  House,
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that
either of them shall have the power to act alone in
the winding-up.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 17" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for Service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

GILEAD DAPTOMYCIN MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 6™ July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of
PricewaterhouseCoopers,  Strathvale  House,
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that
either of them shall have the power to act alone in
the winding-up.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 17" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for Service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
GILEAD WORLD MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 6 July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of
PricewaterhouseCoopers,  Strathvale  House,
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that
either of them shall have the power to act alone in
the winding-up.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 17" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be

Monday, 26™ July 2004

626

Issue No. 15/2004 |




excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.
Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for Service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
GILEAD INTERNATIONAL, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 6™ July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of
PricewaterhouseCoopers,  Strathvale  House,
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that
either of them shall have the power to act alone in
the winding-up.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 17" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for Service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

GILEAD INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS,
LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 6™ July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of
PricewaterhouseCoopers,  Strathvale  House,
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that
either of them shall have the power to act alone in
the winding-up.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 17" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for Service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
SYNTHESIS GLOBAL EQUITY
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Take notice that the following special resolution
was passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary meeting

held on 9" July 2004.
“THAT the company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith;” and “THAT CDL

Company Ltd., of Safehaven Corporate Centre,
West Bay Road, P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand
Cayman, be appointed liquidator(s), jointly and
severally, for the purposes thereof.”.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26" of August
2004, and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to

Monday, 26™ July 2004

627

Issue No. 15/2004 |




be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.
Dated this 13" day of July 2004.
CDL COMPANY LTD.
Contact for enquiries:
Telephone: (345) 949 - 3977
Facsimile: (345) 949 - 3877
Address for service:
c/o CDL Company Ltd.
Safehaven Corporate Centre
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
SYNTHESIS GLOBAL ARBITRAGE
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Take notice that the following special resolution
was passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary meeting
held on 9™ July 2004.

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith;” and “THAT CDL
Company Ltd., of Safehaven Corporate Centre,
West Bay Road, P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand
Cayman, be appointed liquidator(s), jointly and
severally, for the purposes thereof.”.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26" of August
2004, and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 13™ day of July 2004.
CDL COMPANY LTD.
Contact for enquiries:
Telephone: (345) 949 - 3977
Facsimile: (345) 949 - 3877
Address for service:
c/o CDL Company Ltd.
Safehaven Corporate Centre
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

EIWA CAPITAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Take notice that the following special resolution
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company on 15" July 2004.

“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily
and that Piccadilly Cayman Limited of PO Box
30688 SMB, Grand Cayman, be and is hereby
appointed as liquidator for the purposes of
winding up the Company and that Piccadilly
Cayman Limited shall have the power to bind the
company for the purposes of such winding up.”.

Creditors of the Company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 26" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 15" day of July 2004.
ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN
For and on behalf of
Piccadilly Cayman Limited
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ellen J. Christian
Telephone: 345 945 9208
Fax: 345 945 9210
Address for services:
4" Floor Piccadilly Center
George Town, Grand Cayman
H.L. MADISON SETTLEMENT LIMITED
(The ""Company'’)
(In Voluntary Winding Up)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions
were passed by the sole shareholder of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholders held on 25"
June 2004:-
1. AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the
Company be placed in voluntary winding up.
2. THAT Timm-Arno Bergold be appointed as
liquidator of the Company.
Date: 25" June 2004.

Monday, 26" July 2004 628

Issue No. 15/2004




TIMM-ARNO BERGOLD
Voluntary Liquidator
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Taurus Invest SAM
Le Patio Palace, 41/45 Avenue Hector Otto
MC 98000 Monaco
JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following Special Resolution was passed by
the Shareholders of this Company at an
Extraordinary ~ General Meeting of the
Shareholders held by Unanimous Written
Resolution of the Shareholders passed on 12" July
2004:

“RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily
wound up and that Darron K. Ash, and John S.
Ralston of 200 Crescent Court, Suite 1600,
Dallas, TX 75201 be appointed joint liquidators
of the Company for that purpose and that either of
them shall have full power to act alone in the
winding up.”.

Creditors of this Company are to prove their
debts and claims and to establish any title they
may have under the Companies Law (2003
Revision) on or before 6™ October 2004 or be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated 15™ July 2004.
DARRON K. ASH
JOHN S. RALSTON
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address and telephone number to which, during
normal business hours, a creditor or member may
direct enquiries is:
200 Crescent Court
Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220 7700
IBG INVESTMENT CO.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following written
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of
the above-mentioned company on the 14™ day of
July, 2004:

"IT WAS RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL
RESOLUTION that the Company be placed into

voluntary liquidation and that Mr. Alejandro
Rivero, whose address is, Care of Walkers, PO
Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is
hereby appointed Voluntary Liquidator (the
“Liquidator”) of the Company and that he shall
have full power to act alone in the winding up.”.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that any
creditors of the above-named company which is
being wound up voluntarily may within 21 days
of this notice send in their names and addresses
and the particulars of their debts and claims to the
undersigned so that such debts, when proved, may
be included in any distribution.

Dated this 14" day of July 2004.

ALEJANDRO RIVERO

Voluntary Liquidator
The address of the Liquidator is:
c/o PO Box 265GT
Walker House, Mary Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
Attention: Richard Addlestone
CAYMANTECH LTD
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following special resolution was passed by
the shareholders of the above-named company at
an extraordinary general meeting of the
shareholders held on 15™ July 2004:

“That the company be voluntarily wound up
and that Christopher B Tucker of c/o Tucker
Energy Services, PO Box 765, Port of Spain,
Trinidad, West Indies, be appointed as liquidator
for the purpose of winding up the company.”.

Creditors of the Company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26™ August 2004
and to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before such debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 15 day of July 2004.
CHRISTOPHER B TUCKER
Voluntary Liquidator

| Monday, 26" July 2004

629

Issue No. 15/2004




Contact for enquiries:
Sharon Meghoo
Telephone: 345 945 4777
Facsimile: 345 945 4799
Address for Service:

P O Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman
EDGEWORTH CAPITAL
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of the above-named company
at an extraordinary general meeting of the
shareholders held on 22™ January 2004:

“That the company be voluntarily wound up
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O.
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26" August
2004 and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 16" day of July 2004.
LINBURGH MARTIN
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Thiry Gordon
Telephone: (345) 949 8455
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499
Address for service:
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman
HANSBERGER GLOBAL FUND
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(The “Company”)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Take notice that the following special resolution
was Eassed by the shareholders of this Company
on 7" July 2004 stating:

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith; and

THAT lan Wight and Stuart Sybersma of
Deloitte be appointed liquidators, jointly and
severally, for the purposes thereof.

Creditors of the Company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 26" August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date: 15™ July 2004
STUART SYBERSMA

Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gordon Wilson, Deloitte
P.O. Box 1787 GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
Telephone: (345) 949 7500
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258

NANALEX LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135

TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 14"
July 2004:

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.

THAT Chris Watler and Johann Le Roux be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.

Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.

Date: 14™ July 2004.
CHRIS WATLER
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

| Monday, 26" July 2004

630

Issue No. 15/2004




HARBOR CAPITAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 71"
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Carlos Farjallah and Johann Le Roux be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26M
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 71" July 2004.
CARLOS FARJALLAH
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
AMARANTH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 14
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Chris Watler and Johann Le Roux be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26"
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 14™ July 2004.

CHRIS WATLER
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
TEA ROOF CAPITAL
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 8™
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Matthew Hopkins and Johann Le Roux
be appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26™
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 8™ July 2004.
MATTHEW HOPKINS
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
SEAGULL HOLDINGS CO., LTD
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholders held on 1%
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Mark Wanless and Steven Wilderspin be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26™

| Monday, 26" July 2004

631

Issue No. 15/2004 |




August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 1% July 2004.
MARK WANLESS
STEVEN WILDERSPIN
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2™ Floor
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE
PYXIS CAPITAL
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 8"
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Matthew Hopkins and Johann Le Roux
be appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26M
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 8™ July 2004.
MATTHEW HOPKINS
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
PEECS LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary

general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 14"
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Chris Watler and Johann Le Roux be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 14™ July 2004.
CHRIS WATLER
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
O&N CAYMAN LTD
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholders held on 1%
July 2004:
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.
THAT Mark Wanless and Steven Wilderspin be
appointed as liquidators of the Company.
Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.
Date: 1% July 2004.
MARK WANLESS
STEVEN WILDERSPIN
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Jersey Limited, 2™ Floor
Le Masurier House, La Rue Le Masurier
St. Helier, Jersey JE2 4YE

| Monday, 26" July 2004

632

Issue No. 15/2004




ANDELL HOLDINGS
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that Richard L. Finlay of Conyers Dill &
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand Cayman,
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of winding-up the
Company.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 24™ August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 15™ July 2004.
RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 945 3901
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
ANDELL HOLDINGS (PET)
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that Richard L. Finlay of Conyers Dill &
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand Cayman,
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of winding-up the
Company.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 24™ August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 15" July 2004.

RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 945 3901
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
STENA METAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 15" July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that Richard L. Finlay of Conyers Dill &
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand Cayman,
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of winding-up the
Company.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 24™ August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 15" July 2004.
RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 945 3901
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
STENA METAL TRADE LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 15" July
2004:

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily
and that Richard L. Finlay of Conyers Dill &
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand Cayman,
Cayman Islands, be and is hereby appointed
Liquidator for the purposes of winding-up the
Company.

| Monday, 26" July 2004

633

Issue No. 15/2004 |




Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 24™ August 2004 and
to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Date of liquidation: 15™ July 2004.
RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 945 3901
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
SYNTHESIS CDO, LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135
TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder held on 71"
July 2004:

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.

THAT Chris Leslie and Jackie Powell Marsden
be appointed as liquidators of the Company.

Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26M
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.

Dated: 7" July 2004.
CHRIS LESLIE
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

MBNA AMERICA EUROPEAN
STRUCTURED OFFERINGS NO. 5
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 135

TAKE NOTICE that the following special
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary
general meeting of the shareholder held on 12t
July 2004:

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary
liquidation forthwith.

THAT Martin Couch and Jackie Powell Marsden
be appointed as liquidators of the Company.

Creditors of the above-named company are to
prove their debts or claims on or before 26
August 2004, and to send full particulars of their
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said
company. In default thereof, they will be excluded
from the benefit of any distribution made before
the debts are proved.

Dated: 12" July 2004.
MARTIN COUCH
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is care of:
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
OPTIMIST LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following special resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of the above-named company
at an extraordinary %eneral meeting of the
shareholders held on 11" May 2004:

“That the company be voluntarily wound up
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O.
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”.

Creditors of this company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before the 26™ August
2004 and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 16" day of July 2004.

Monday, 26™ July 2004

634

Issue No. 15/2004 |




LINBURGH MARTIN
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Thiry Gordon
Telephone: (345) 949 8455
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499
Address for service:
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman
EURO FIXED INCOME LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 24™ June
2004:

THAT the Company should be placed into
voluntary liquidation and that Christopher D.
Johnson of P. O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman,
Cayman lIslands should be appointed as liquidator
effective as of 1% July 2004.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 30" September 2004
and to establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 1% July 2004.

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON

Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Christopher D. Johnson
Telephone: (345) 946 0820
Facsimile: (345) 946 0864
Address for Service:
PO Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
GLOBAL FIXED INCOME LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following written resolution was passed by
the sole shareholder of this company on 24™ June
2004:

THAT the Company should be placed into
voluntary liquidation and that Christopher D.
Johnson of P. O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman,

Cayman Islands should be appointed as liquidator
effective as of 1% July 2004.

Creditors of the company are to prove their
debts or claims on or before 30" September 2004
establish any title they may have under the
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated: 1% July 2004.

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON

Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:
Christopher D. Johnson
Telephone: (345) 946 0820
Facsimile: (345) 946 0864
Address for Service:
PO Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman

V.E.V.LTD.

(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (Revised)

The following Special Resolutions were passed
by the sole shareholder of this company on the
15" day of July, 2004:

“Resolved that:

(@) the Company be wound up voluntarily under
The Companies Law (Revised), section 132;

(b) Bank Vontobel Cayman be appointed as
Liquidator and shall be entitled to
remuneration in accordance with its
published scale of fees from time to time in
force;

(c) the Liquidator be authorised if it thinks fit to
distribute specific assets to members.”

Creditors of the company are required to prove
their debts or claims on or before 31% August
2004, and to establish any title they may have
under the Companies Law (2003 Revised), or be
excluded from the benefit of any distribution
made before the debts are proved or from
objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 15™ day of July 2004.
BANK VONTOBEL CAYMAN
Voluntary Liquidator

| Monday, 26" July 2004

635

Issue No. 15/2004




Contact for enquiries:

Margaret Sanderson-Thompson or

Daniel Sprecher

Tel: (345) 945-9007

Fax: (345) 945-9006

Address for service:

Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre

West Bay Road, PO Box 30846 SMB

George Town, Grand Cayman

GP1LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

The following special resolutions were passed by

the sole shareholder of this company on the 12™

day of July, 2004:

(a) “that the Company be wound up voluntarily
under The Companies Law (Revised),
section 132;

(b) that Jonathan S. Nicholson, of P.O. Box
1976 GT, Grand Cayman, be appointed as
Liquidator and shall be entitled to
remuneration in accordance with his
published scale of fees from time to time in
force; and

(c) that the Liquidator be authorised if he thinks
fit to distribute specific assets to members.”

Creditors of the company are to prove their

debts or claims on or before 26" August 2004,

and to establish any title they may have under the

Companies Law (2003 Revision), or be excluded

from the benefit of any distribution made before

the debts are proved or from objecting to the
distribution.

Dated this 14" day of July 2004.

JONATHAN S. NICHOLSON
Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:

Jonathan Nicholson

Tel: (345) 947-5854

Fax: (345) 947-1205

Address for service:

P O Box 1976 GT, Grand Cayman

Monday, 26" July 2004 636

Issue No. 15/2004




Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders

GALLEN LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting
of the shareholder of this Company will be held at
the offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman)
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 20" May 2004, at
10:00 a.m.:

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at the final
winding up on 9™ August 2004.
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the
records of the Company for a period of five years
from the dissolution of the Company, after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated this 20" day of May 2004
CEREITA LAWRENCE
PAMELA MYRIE
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
Contact for enquiries:
Name: Pamela Myrie
Telephone: (345) 949-7755
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634
Address for service:
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman
BLUE ELEPHANT INVESTMENTS LTD.
In Liquidation

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the
Shareholders of the above-named company will
be held at the Registered Office of the Company
on 20" August 2004, at 11:00am:

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how

the property has been disposed of, as at the final
meeting date of 20" August 2004.
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of five years
from the dissolution of the company, after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 7" day of July 2004.

ASTON CORPORATE MANAGERS, LTD.

Voluntary Liquidator
Address for service:
P.O Box 1981 GT, Grand Cayman
STRONG QUANTITATIVE FUND, SPC
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003) Revision
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the Final
Extraordinary General Meeting of the sole
Shareholder of the above-named company will be
held at its Registered Office on 26™ August 2004
at 10.00am.

The purpose of said Extraordinary General
Meeting of the sole Shareholder is to have laid
before him the Report of the Liquidator, showing
the manner in which the winding-up of the
Company has been conducted, the property of the
Company distributed and the debts and
obligations of the company discharged and giving
any explanation thereof.

Dated this 6" day of July 2004.
FRANCIS X. MONAGHAN
Voluntary Liquidator
The address of the liquidator is:-
1133 Westgate, Suite 101, Oak Park, IL 60301
USA
EMERGING MARKETS SOUTH ASIA
FUND
(In Voluntary Winding Up)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general

| Monday, 26" July 2004

637

Issue No. 15/2004 |




meeting of the above-named Company will be
held at the offices of Emerging Markets
Management, 1001 19" Street North, 17" Floor,
Arlington, Virginia 22209, on 16™ August 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the Company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated 8™ July 2004,

EMERGING MARKETS MANAGEMENT,

L.L.C.
Voluntary Liquidator

Address for service is:
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law
P O Box 309, George Town
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

PINNACLE OFFSHORE FUND LTD

(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(The “Company”)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the
shareholders of this Company will be held at the
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove,
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, on
26" August 2004 at 10:00a.m.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing how
the winding up has been conducted and how the
property has been disposed of to the date of the
final winding up on 26" August 2004.
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records
of the Company for a period of five years from the
dissolution of the Company, after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Date: 12™ July 2004.
STUART SYBERSMA

Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gordon Wilson, Deloitte & Touche
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
Telephone: (345) 949-7500
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258

ICE STREAM SHIPPING LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the Final General
Meeting of the above-named Company will be
held at the offices of Armada Shipping SA, Route
du Petit-Moncor 1, 1752 Villars-sur Glane,
Switzerland, on 26% August 2004 at 10:00 a.m.
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the Company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated: 22" June 2004.
STEEN ULRICH

Voluntary Liquidator
Address for service:
c/o P.O. Box 309GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

FLY PIA LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the Final Meeting of the
Shareholders of the above-named company will
be held at registered office of the Company on
30" August 2004 at 2.00p.m.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 30" August 2004.
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of five years
from the dissolution of the company, after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 14™ July 2004.
JOHN CULLINANE
DERRIE BOGGESS
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House
P.0. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman

| Monday, 26" July 2004

638

Issue No. 15/2004




GILEAD TENOFOVIR MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 27" August 2004 at 11.00am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 27" August 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH

Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for service:

PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
GILEAD DAPTOMYCIN MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the

company on 27" August 2004 at 10.45am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 27 August 2004.

2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated: 13™ July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
GILEAD WORLD MARKETS, LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 27 August 2004 at 10.30am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 27" August 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH

Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

GILEAD INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 27" August 2004 at 10.15am.

Monday, 26™ July 2004

639

Issue No. 15/2004 |




Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 27" August 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated: 13" July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH

Joint Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for service:

PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
GILEAD INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS,
LTD.

(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the

company on 27" August 2004 at 10.00am.
Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on August 27, 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated: 13 July 2004.
RUSSELL SMITH
Joint Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:
Ross Harris
Telephone: (345) 914 8637
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237
Address for service:
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
SYNTHESIS GLOBAL EQUITY
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the
shareholders of this company will be held at the
registered office of the company on 27"
September 2004.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 27" September 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of five years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 13" day of July 2004.

CDL COMPANY LTD.
Contact for enquiries:
Telephone: (345) 949-3977
Facsimile: (345) 949-3877
Address for service:
c/o CDL Company Ltd.
Safehaven Corporate Centre
P.O. Box 31106 SMB, George Town

SYNTHESIS GLOBAL ARBITRAGE
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the
shareholders of this company will be held at the
registered office of the company on 27
September 2004.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how

Monday, 26™ July 2004

640

Issue No. 15/2004 |




the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 27" September 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the
records of the company for a period of five years
from the dissolution of the company after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 13" day of July 2004.
CDL COMPANY LTD.
Contact for enquiries:
Telephone: (345) 949-3977
Facsimile: (345) 949-3877
Address for service:
c/o CDL Company Ltd.
Safehaven Corporate Centre
P.O. Box 31106 SMB, George Town
GOLDEN GATE LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
the Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting
of the shareholders of this company will be held
at its registered office on 26™ August 2004.
Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 26" August 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of five years from the
dissolution of the company after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 15" day of July 2004.
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Sharon Meghoo
Tele: 345-945-4777
Fax: 345-945-4799
Address for service:
P O Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman

EIWA CAPITAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the
shareholders of the company will be held at the
offices of BNP Paribas Private Bank & Trust
Cayman Limited, 4™ floor Piccadilly Centre,
George Town, Grand Cayman, on 26 August
2004 at 10:00 a.m.

Business:
1. to lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 26" August 2004.
2. to authorize the liquidator/s to retain the
records of the Company for a period of six years
from the dissolution of the Company, after which
they may be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 15" day of July 2004.
ELLEN J. CHRISTIAN
For and on behalf of
Piccadilly Cayman Limited
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Ellen J. Christian
Telephone: 345 945 9208
Fax: 345 945 9210
Address for services:
4" Floor Piccadilly Center
George Town, Grand Cayman
JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of the
shareholders of this Company will be held at 200
Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, Texas, on 6"
October 2004, at 10 a.m.:-
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to day of final
winding up on 6" October 2004.

| Monday, 26" July 2004

641

Issue No. 15/2004 |




2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records
of the Company for a period of three years from
the dissolution of the Company, after which they
may be destroyed.

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member
or creditor.

Dated 15" July 2004.
DARRON K. ASH
JOHN S. RALSTON
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is:
200 Crescent Court
Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201
IBG INVESTMENT CO.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to
section 145 of the Companies Law (2003
Revision), that the extraordinary final meeting of
the shareholders of the above-named company
will be held on 26" August 2004, at 11:00 a.m.,
local time, at Walker House, Mary Street, George
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman lIslands, for the
purpose of: (i) having an account laid before them
and to receive the report of the Liquidator
showing how the winding-up of the company has
been conducted and its property disposed of, and
of hearing any explanation that may be given by
the Liquidator; (ii) considering the performance
of the Liquidator and his remuneration, and (iii)
for considering and (if thought fit) passing a
resolution pursuant to section 158(1)(b) of the
Companies Law (2003 Revision) that all the
books, accounts, papers and documents of the
company and of the liquidator be retained for a
period of five years from the dissolution of the
company, after which they shall be destroyed, and
the manner in which such books, accounts, papers
and documents shall be kept.

Any member entitled to attend and vote is
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of him and such proxy need not to be a
member.

Dated this 14" day of July 2004.
ALEJANDRO RIVERO
Voluntary Liquidator

The address of the Liquidator is:

c/o PO Box 265GT

Walker House, Mary Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

Attention: Richard Addlestone
EDGEWORTH CAPITAL

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole
shareholder of this company will be held at the
offices of Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited, 4™
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand
Cayman, on the 2" September 2004, at 10:00
a.m.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 2™ September 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company, after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 16" day of July 2004.
LINBURGH MARTIN

Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Thiry Gordon
Telephone: (345) 949 8455
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499
Address for service:
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman

BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be

| Monday, 26" July 2004

642

Issue No. 15/2004 |




held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 9" September 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated 16™ July 2004.
CHRIS WATLER
JOHANN LE ROUX
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidators is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
C-BASS CBO LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands on 26" August 2004 for
the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated 15" July 2004.
MURRAY MCGREGOR
Joint Voluntary Liquidator
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
ANDELL HOLDINGS
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 3™ September 2004 at 9:15am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 3™ September 2004.

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company after which they may
be destroyed.

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated 15™ July 2004.
RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 949 1040
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
ANDELL HOLDINGS (PET)
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 3™ September 2004 at 9:30am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 3" September 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated 15™ July 2004.
RICHARD L. FINLAY
Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 949 1040
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
STENA METAL LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company

| Monday, 26" July 2004

643

Issue No. 15/2004 |




will be held at the registered office of the
company on 30t August 2004 at 9:00am.
Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 30" August 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated 16 July 2004.

RICHARD L. FINLAY

Voluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 949 1040
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
STENA METAL TRADE LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company
will be held at the registered office of the
company on 30™ August 2004 at 9:15am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of to the date of
final winding up on 30™ August 2004.
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated 16™ July 2004.

RICHARD L. FINLAY

Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for Enquiries:
Gene DaCosta
Telephone: (345) 949 1040
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048
Address for Service:
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman
TUDOR HAWTHORN FUND LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 26" August 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated 14™ July 2004.
MATTHEW HOPKINS
JONATHAN RONEY
Joint Voluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
TUDOR HAWTHORN TDR INVESTMENT
LTD.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 26" August 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated this 15" day of July 2004.
MATTHEW HOPKINS
JONATHAN RONEY
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

Monday, 26™ July 2004

644

Issue No. 15/2004




ML SECURITIES INC.
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 26" August 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated this 8" day of July 2004.
PHILLIP HINDS
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
PHOENIX COMPANY LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
The Companies Law
Section 145
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145
of the Companies Law that the final general
meeting of the above-named company will be
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 26™ August 2004
for the purpose of presenting to the members an
account of the winding up of the company and
giving any explanation thereof.
Dated 14" July 2004.
CHRIS LESLIE
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN
Joint VVoluntary Liquidators
The address of the liquidator is:
c/o Maples Finance Limited
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands
OPTIMIST LIMITED
(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole
shareholder of this company will be held at the
offices of Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited, 4"
Floor, Harbour Place, George Town, Grand

Cayman, on the 2" September 2004, at 10:00
a.m.
Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 2™ September 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company, after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or a creditor.
Dated this 16" day of July 2004.
LINBURGH MARTIN
Joint VVoluntary Liquidator
Contact for enquiries:
Thiry Gordon
Telephone: (345) 949 8455
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499
Address for service:
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman
FIRST SOUTHERN CORPORATION
(In Voluntary Liquidation)
(““The Company™)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole
shareholder of the Company will be held at 4"
Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand
Cayman, on 10" September 2004 at 10.00am.
Business:

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at the final
winding up on 10" September 2004.
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a
member or creditor.
Dated this 16™ day of July 2004.
GORDON I. MACRAE
Joint Voluntary Liquidator

| Monday, 26" July 2004

645

Issue No. 15/2004 |




Contact for enquiries:
Andrew Morrison
Ernst & Young Ltd., 4™ Floor, Bermuda House
Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman
Telephone: (345) 946-0081
Fax: (345) 946-0082
GP1LTD

(In Voluntary Liquidation)

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law
(Revised), the final meeting of this company will
be held at the registered office of the company on
27" August 2004 at 3:00 p.m.

Business:
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing
how the winding up has been conducted and how
the property has been disposed of, as at final
winding up on 27" August 2004.
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records
of the company for a period of six years from the
dissolution of the company, after which they may
be destroyed.
Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and
vote is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and
vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a
shareholder.
Dated this 14'" day of July, 2004.

JONATHAN S. NICHOLSON

Voluntary Liquidator

Contact for enquiries:
Jonathan Nicholson
Tel: (345) 947-5854
Fax: (345) 947-1205
Address for service:
P O Box 1976 GT, Grand Cayman

Monday, 26™ July 2004

646

Issue No. 15/2004




Struck-off List

The Companies Law (2003 Revision)

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Registrar of Companies, having reasonable cause to believe that the under-
mentioned companies are no longer carrying on business or are not in compliance with section 189, has struck
the said companies from the register as at 30" June 2004, in accordance with the provisions of section 175 of

the Companies Law.

"TRINITY GLOBAL"

7027 INC.

A COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL
FINANCING

A E CONSULTANCY

A-GRADE INVESTMENT LIMITED

ABELLANA & ASSOCIATES INC.

ABRAMS BISON MASTER FUND, LTD.

ABSOLUTE PRINCIPAL CANOPY FUND
HOLDINGS, LTD.

ABSOLUTE PRINCIPAL CANOPY FUND,
LTD.

ACCADEMIA INVESTMENTS LTD.

AES CANAL, LTD.

AES CENTRAL AMERICAN POWER
VENTURES, LTD.

AES COSTA RICAHYDROELECTRICA, LTD.

AFPROP PLC

AGC CENTRAL ASIALTD.

Al CAYMAN

AIG RGP G.P., CO.

AIKON TECHNOLOGIES (PVT.) LTD.

AIRFINANCE ASIA LIMITED

AIRFINANCE CORPORATION LTD.

AIT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

AKELLA CORP.

ALADDIN CDO Il LTD.

ALDEN LEE LTD.

ALEXANDRA CAPITAL, LTD.

ALLIANCE EMIRATES DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY, LLC

ALPINE ASSOCIATES

DELANO O. SOLOMON
Registrar of Companies

ALTAIR CAPITAL RESOURCES, LTD.

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT ADVISORS
INC.

AMIENS CO.,, LTD.

ANNETTE ENTERPRISES LTD.

ARCAPITAL OFFSHORE COMPANY, LTD.

ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS
INTERNATIONAL INC.

ASIAN CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED

ASIAN SATELLITE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP LTD.

ASIAN TECHNOLOGY VENTURES

ASIAN TELECOM CAPITAL LIMITED

ATLANTIC CONSULTANTS LTD.

ATTALUS DIVERSIFIED PRIVATE EQUITY
FUND, LTD.

AUCKLAND SERVICES LTD.

AVIATION INVESTORS 767-25365, LTD.

AZURE CAPITAL LLC

BACH COMPANY LIMITED

BAISALTD

BAISB LTD

BAIS MAC C LTD

BAMBOO LTD.

BANCO MERCANTIL DEL NORTE S.A.

BARCOX LIMITED

BARLEY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

BATES INVESTMENTS LTD.

BELCO ENERGY (CAYMAN ISLANDS)
CORP.

BELLSOUTH INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL
FINANCE LIMITED

BELMONTE CO., LTD.

Monday, 26™ July 2004 647

Issue No. 15/2004




BENRII SYSTEMS LTD.

BEST SHINE INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT (CAYMAN I11) LTD.

BEST SHINE INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT (CAYMAN IV) LTD.

BETA HEDGE OFFSHORE SELECT

BFD INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LTD.

BLACK RIVER CORPORATION

BLACK SHADOW INTERNATIONAL LTD.

BLACKBIRD FUND, LTD.

BLACKHAWK MARINE

BLUE HERON INVESTMENTS LTD.

BLUE PHONE CAYMAN LTD.

BLYTON HOLDINGS LTD.

BMB COMIT VENTURES XIII LDC

BMB COMIT VENTURES XIV LDC

BOSTON & CO.

BRITANNIA BAY CAPITAL LTD.

BROWN BROS. WEBB LTD.

BROWN SUGAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

BSE NE LTD.

BURGANDY CAPITAL CORP.

BURGER KING CAYMAN ISLANDS LTD.

C.I.C.INC.

C.J.R. LIMITED

C.L.D. IND. INC.

CADOGAN HOLDINGS LTD.

CAMCO WELL SERVICES

CAN-THAI INVESTMENTS LTD.

CANNAN SERVICES LTD.

CAPCO

CAPITAL BROKERS

CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED

CARBON LINK (CAYMAN) LTD.

CARIBBEAN BAY INVESTMENTS,
INCORPORATED

CARIBBEAN INVESTMENT CORPORATION

CASABLANCA INVESTMENT

CORPORATION

CASCAS LTD.

CAYBEL LTD.

CAYBRAK HOLDINGS.

CAYMAN CELLULAR HOLDINGS LIMITED

CAYMAN ISLAND TRANSPORATION
ASSOCIATION LIMITED

CAYMAN ORIX APARTMENT FUNDING
LEO

CAYMAN TOURIST SERVICES LTD.

CAYVESTMENTS LTD.

CBA ATM LEASING NO. 1

CBPF PUERTO QUETZAL LTD.

CCC AIRLTD.

CCI INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT LTD

CEDAR CREEK OVERSEAS, LTD.

CERVIN MANAGEMENT LTD.

CHAD CONSTRUCTORS INC.

CHAMPAGNE CO., LTD.

CHAZOE

CHELSEA HARBOUR LTD.

CHELSTER HALL B.P. CO. LTD.

CHESAPEAKE SELECT 3XL LTD.

CHIPPENHAM LTD.

CIP - TYT EAST EUROPE, INC.

CLOVE, LTD.

CMD LIMITED

CMI POWER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

COAST OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD.

COMDISCO GLOBAL HOLDING COMPANY,
INC.

CONQUEROR VII LTD.

CONTI LTD.

CRIMSON TIDE INC.

CROSSING LTD.

CROWN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CTRIP.COM LIMITED

CYPRUS ENTERPRISE

D&Y LIMITED

DB GLOBAL FIXED INCOME FUND LTD.

DB GLOBAL FIXED INCOME MASTER
PORTFOLIO LTD.

DB GLOBAL MASTERS (FUNDAMENTAL
VALUE TRADING) FUND LTD.

DB GLOBAL MASTERS (GLOBAL
MATCHED BOOK I) FUND LTD.

DB GLOBAL MASTERS (RISK ARBITRAGE)
FUND LTD.

DB SYMMETRIA EUROPE FUND LTD.

DELGREN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

DELMAR FUND

DEVON CAPITAL CORP.

DEXTER LIMITED

Monday, 26" July 2004 648

Issue No. 15/2004




DIAMO CORPORATION

DIAMOND INVESTMENT GRADE CDO I,
LTD.

DIAMOND PRODUCTIONS LTD.

DINAMICO LTD.

DIVISION CORP.

DOKSIDE TRADING CORPORATION

DOUBLE HAPPINESS LTD.

DREAM CATCHER CHARTERS, LDC

DURSLEY LIMITED

EAST END LTD

EASTCHEAP FUNDING LIMITED

EASYTOUCH COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

EDF INTERIOR HOME FASHIONS LTD

EDUCATIONAL ASSESSMENT & SERVICES
LTD.

EFATO.COM

EHUA, INC.

ELECTRA INVESTMENTS LTD.

ELYSIAN ENTERPRISES INC

EMACHINES INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
LTD.

EMACHINES INTERNATIONAL LTD.

EMBC CAPITAL PARTNERS, LTD.

EMER-TRADING CORP.

EMMACO INTERNATIONAL TRADING, INC.

ENERGY PARTNERS OF CENTRAL
AMERICA, LTD.

EOG RESOURCES CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
I, LTD.

EOGI COMPANY OF TRINIDAD

ES & GSLTD.

ESVEME LIMITED

EUBANK MANUFACTURING
INTERNATIONAL INC

EUROPEAN COMPANY OF DEVELOPMENT
& COMMERCE (ECDC)

EVEN YACHTING LIMITED

EVITA HOLDINGS LTD.

EXUMA ENTERPRISES LTD

F.F. FUTURE FASHION INC.
FESTA FUNDING CORPORATION
FILTECH LIMITED

FINANCIERO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
CORPORATION

FIVE STAR SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED

FOOD COMM INTERNATIONAL

FOR ALL TIMES INTERNATIONAL S.A.

FORMENTERA LIMITED

FOUR CORNERS LIMITED

FOUR SEASONS INVESTMENTS, LTD.

FRANPAS CORPORATION

FUTURISTIC SECURITIES ASSET
MANAGEMENT LIMITED

GF INVESTMENT LDC

GILSLAND LIMITED

GLENDORAL INVESTMENTS LTD

GLOBAL B2B2C.COM LIMITED

GLOBAL CAPITAL RESOURCES, LTD.

GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES,
LTD.

GLOBAL FUND ADVISERS

GLOBAL OPERATORS SOLUTIONS.

GLOBAL VOICE COMMUNICATION LTD.

GNI UNIVERSAL FUND LIMITED

GNI UNIVERSAL MASTER FUND LIMITED

GOLDEN BOARD LIMITED

GOLDMAN SACHS STRATEGIC
TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LTD.

GOLDPORSH LIMITED

GPF MANAGER, INC.

GRAND CAYMAN SECURITIES LTD

GRAND FACTOR FINANCE LIMITED

GRANDEUR HOLDINGS LIMITED

GREYSKIES LTD.

GROOVE CAPITAL

GS BETA INVESTORS, LLC

GS BETA PORTFOLIO, LLC.

GS BOYER ALLAN INVESTORS, LLC

GS BOYER ALLAN PORTFOLIO, LLC

GS STHENOS INVESTORS, LLC

GS STHENOS PORTFOLIO, LLC

GUADALUPE LIMITED

GUARDIAN INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING &
LOGISTICS INC.

GULF MARINE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

GULF WATERS LTD.

GVCB LTD.

Monday, 26" July 2004 649

Issue No. 15/2004




H.M. INC.

HAMPTON AND ROSS INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENTS INC.

HARBOR CASTLE INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED

HARFF LTD.

HARFIN CAPITAL AND FINANCE LTD.

HARRISON ROGERS LTD.

HEAD FORTUNE TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

HEI POWER CORP. PHILIPPINES

HENFIELD LTD.

HI-CREE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED

HIGOAL.COM

HILLCREST PROPERTIES LIMITED

HOLLYHEAD INVESTMENTS LIMITED

HORSEMAN FEEDER FUND LIMITED

HORSEMAN MASTER FUND LIMITED

I.D. INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

IASCO (GC) LIMITED

IML DE VENEZUELA, LLC

IMPA LTD.

INDUSTRIAL ADVISERS LIMITED

INDUSTRIAS ELECTRICAS DE VENTANE
LTD.

INGREDIENTS PLUS INC.

INTER-GLOBAL HOLDING CORP.

INTERJURIST LIMITED

INTERNATIONAL MAT, LTD.

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS DEVELOPERS
LTD.

INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE ASSOCIATES

INTERNATIONAL STONE & MARBLE, LTD.

INTERNATIONAL SUPPLIES TRADING

INVERSIONES RAFAEL

INVERSUR CAYMAN INC.

INVESTMENTS INTERCONTINENTAL INC.

ISLANDS HOLDING COMPANY

J.P. MORGAN HEDGE FUND SERIES/ALPHA
OFFSHORE CO.

J.P. MORGAN HEDGE FUND SERIES/CORE
OFFSHORE CO.

JAMAICA POOL & SPA LTD.

JOFI CAYMAN INVESTORS

JOHN CHESTER
JUNE LTD.
JUST NICE LTD.

K CLASS LTD.

KAFRO CORPORATION

KAIBO EXPRESS LTD.

KAJAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT LTD.

KAMARI HOLDINGS LTD.

KONG HOPE INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATION

L.C.R. DEVELOPMENT LTD

L.J.S. LIMITED

LA VIE EN ROSE LIMITED

LACKERDY INC

LADENBURG THALMANN CAPITAL
APPRECIATION FUND LTD.

LAKEPORT NOMINEES LTD.

LAMDA GREEN INVESTMENTS LTD.

LAMEGO CO., LTD.

LANDMARK PROPERTIES

LANKING ROCK

LARBERT LIMITED

LIGNUM INVESTMENTS LTD.

LM SISTEMAS

LOAN PARTICIPATION GLOBAL
INVESTMENT COMPANY NO.1 LIMITED

LOGIS HOLDINGS LIMITED

LOGISTICS GP LIMITED

LONDON AFRICA FINANCIAL
CORPORATION

LONGWORTH HOLDINGS LIMITED

LOS GERANIOS - LA FLORIDA
INVESTMENT LIMITED

M4P HOLDINGS LTD

MACKMAN INTERNATIONAL INC.

MANCO LIMITED

MARDUJA CORPORATION LIMITED

MARINE RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL
LTD.

MARITIME MANAGEMENT COMPANY
LIMITED

MARMOS DE CARRERA LTD.

Monday, 26" July 2004 650

Issue No. 15/2004




MASADA ESTATES

MATZUCA FUND LIMITED

MCIC CORPORATION

MEIN LTD.

MEIN RE LTD.

MELCHIOR HORDERN EUROPEAN FUND
LIMITED

MENELAUS HOLDINGS LIMITED

MEPZ LTD.

MFM MUTUAL FUNDS MANAGEMENT
CORP.

MICROS GRAND CAYMAN LTD.

MIDAS GOLDSMITHS LTD

MILLENNIUM EQUITY LIMITED

MILLENNIUM INC.

MITCHELL N. MARSHALL LIMITED

MITSUI BUSSAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
(CAYMAN) LIMITED

MMPH HOLDINGS LTD

MODERN

MOGAL CORPORATION

MONTGOMERY FUND

MORRELL INTERNATIONAL

MOUNTAIN ESTATES LTD

MULTI FOCUS FUND

MULTIPLE CHOICE COMPANY LTD.

MYCAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED

N3C RESOURCES INC.

N4C RESOURCES INC.

NARDAL TRADING CORPORATION

NAUTICAL VENTURES INTERNATIONAL

NAVE COMPANY LTD.

NELCHINA INC.

NEMTEX OVERSEAS LTD.

NESSY CO.

NET1 APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS
LIMITED

NEWBRIDGE ASIA NETCOM (CAYMAN)
HOLDINGS

NEWVIDA LTD.

NIG - B2B LTD.

NIG-BROADSLATE LTD.

NIG-MAINSTREAM LTD.

NIG-TELE LTD.

NIG-WINSTON COMPANY LTD.

NOPAL TRADER, LTD.

NORTH OCEAN COMPANY LTD.
NORTWESTERN, INC.
NS SECURITIES LIMITED

02B KIDZ LTD

OBSSAN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

OCC INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD.

OCEAN BREEZES DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.

OCEAN LAND COMPANY LIMITED

OCTOPUS CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED

ODYSSEY TRAVEL 2002 LTD.

OFI INSTITUTIONAL MARKET NEUTRAL
FUND (CAYMAN), LTD

OH HAPPY DAY LTD.

OLEIKAN INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.

OLIVER & COMPANY

OLIVER INVESTMENTS LIMITED

ORIENTAL GROVE ENTERPRISES LTD.

OVERSEAS PARTNERS CREDIT, INC.

OXFORD INDUSTRIES

PACIFIC LAND COMPANY LIMITED

PALA CO., LTD.

PALKKI HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

PARKERS LAKE MEDIA LIMITED

PATTON FUNDING LTD.

PAYSPARK.COM

PCOL LTD.

PERPETUA ASSET MANAGEMENT

PERPETUA BALANCED FUND

PETROALLIANCE INTERNATIONAL

PETROLIA GAZ | LLC

PICCADILLY ENTERPRISES LTD

PINE FIELDS (CAYMAN) LIMITED

PINE SHIPPING LIMITED

PINE TREE MANAGEMENT LIMITED

PINES LIMITED

PINNACLE GROUP LIMITED

PINNACLE INFORMATION SERVICES

PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES
(CAYMAN) LTD.

PLASSA GENERAL PARTNER

PLUS FINANCIAL DISTRIBUTION
HOLDINGS (CAYMAN ISLANDS) LIMITED

PLUTO MTC (CAYMAN) LIMITED

POINCARE OFFSHORE LTD.

Monday, 26" July 2004 651

Issue No. 15/2004




POLYMER-ISLE CORP.

POLYWARE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
INC.

PORT LINE LTD.

PRELUDE MF-IV ADMINISTRATION
(CAYMAN) LIMITED

PRELUDE MF-IV TRADING (CAYMAN)
LIMITED

PRIMEVAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

PROTECTION LTD.

PUHOS SHIPPING LIMITED

QUELUZ ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED
QUICK-FILL LTD.

RAINBOW SERVICES LTD.

RAM 2 LEASING LTD.

RANA CORSAIR INVESTMENTS LIMITED

RANGER PARTNERS (OFFSHORE) FF, LTD.

RATIONAL SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY
LTD.

RAVEN INVESTMENT FUND, LTD.

RCW OVERSEAS LIMITED

REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

RED EIGHT OIL COMPANY INC.

RED HOUSE PROPERTIES LIMITED

REGIMAR INTERNATIONAL FINANCING
CORP.

RHYTHMS LTD.

RIALTO INVESTMENTS LTD.

ROXSA INVESTMENT LIMITED

S.F. SHIBA FUNDING CORPORATION

SAHALA CORPORATION

SAIJO DENKI INTERNATIONAL LTD.

SAINT LAZARE LTD.

SALMA INVESTMENTS LTD.

SALOMON BROTHERS ARCHER
INVESTORS HOLDINGS LTD.

SAMINA TRADING

SAN PROSPERO CORPORATION

SANSIM LIMITED

SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (21) LIMITED

SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (24) LIMITED

SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (25) LIMITED

SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (26) LIMITED
SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (28) LIMITED
SAPIC Il REFERENCE FUND (30) LIMITED
SAPPHIRE INVESTMENT LTD.

SAPRON LTD.

SARATO INVESTMENTS INC.

SBUSLTD.

SBAIF ASIA NETCOM (CAYMAN)
HOLDINGS

SCI LIMITED

SEABOARD SHIPPING (CAYMAN) LIMITED
SEAGRAPE HOLDINGS Il LTD.

SECOND SHIPPING LIMITED

SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE SPC
(CAYMAN) LIMITED

SEILGE AVIATION LIMITED

SEMAPHORE LTD.

SEVEN-MILE INVESTMENTS LTD

SHAZZAM YACHT CHARTERS, LDC

SHIP HOLDINGS LTD.

SHRAYNE PRODUCTIONS INC.

SICHUAN PHOENIX CO.

SIEM OCEANIC LTD.

SIGMA ASSETS LIMITED

SILVER ASSOCIATES LIMITED

SMARTREND INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

SMIRNA LTD

SOLINVEST, INC.

SOMMER INTERNATIONAL REALTY INC.

SONWIND LTD.

SOUTH STAR LIMITED

SPIKE INVESTMENTS LIMITED

ST. GEORGE ATM LEASING NO. 1

STARLIGHT TRADING INC.

STARMOON INC.

STATE POWER INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

STOLI, LTD.

STORK HOLDING LIMITED

STRUAN, LTD.

SUMMIT INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS
LIMITED

SUN CAPITAL SECURITIES MASTER FUND,
LTD.

SUN MAR REINSURANCE COMPANY

(CAYMAN) LTD.

SUNSET LAND COMPANY LIMITED

Monday, 26" July 2004 652

Issue No. 15/2004




SWISS FINANCE GLOBAL FUNDS
SWISS FINANCE SCANDINAVIAN FUND
SYMPHONY CAYMAN HOLDING CO.

T.A.D. INVESTMENTS S.A.

T.L. FOODSTUFFS CO.

T.L.C. INVESTMENTS

TACTEC HOLDINGS LTD

TADISO

TAPAJOS HOLDINGS LIMITED

TBCF ADVISORS CO.

TECHNICOM LTD.

TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANTS LTD.

TELLIGENT STRATEGIC VENTURES |
(OFFSHORE), LTD.

TERRA NOVA DEVELOPMENT LTD.

THE BURGANDY FOUNDATION

THE CADDIS MASTER FUND, LTD.

THE GULFSTREAM CORPORATION

THE GULFSTREAM FOUNDATION

THE GUYANA LIBERALIZATION FUND

THE HAGGAI INVESTMENT COMPANY
LTD

THE KYTE ENIGMA FUND

THE PARADIGM GROUP, LC

THE RUSSIA PRIVATIZATION FUND

THE TRIDENT GROUP LTD.

THE VIGOMENTO GROUP LTD.

THIRD SHIPPING LIMITED

THOR MARINE LIMITED

THREE H (1987) LTD.

TIR CONDOS LIMITED

TOYBOX LTD.

TRADEWINDS SECURED DEBT FUND, LTD.

TRAFALGAR MARINE AND TRADING
COMPANY LTD.

TREADWATER INVESTMENTS INC.

TRES REGALOS

TRI-ISLAND INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD

TRIANGLE HOLDING INCORPORATED

TRIDENT INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENTS
LIMITED

TRIDENT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

TRIPLET INVESTMENTS

ULTRANET
UNI HOLDINGS LTD.
UNICAN INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.

UNICORP LIMITED

UNIVERSAL MOLD PRODUCTION &
ENGINEERING LIMITED

UT/S&P STARS LONG/SHORT FUND, LTD.

VAGUS LIMITED

VALUESEARCH LTD.

VARAN ACCESS FUND LIMITED

VARAN FUND LIMITED

VC HOLDINGS LTD.

VISION WORKS LIMITED

VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

VOM BORS INVESTMENTS INC.

VONDEL ASSOCIATES, LTD.

WADI ASWAD (CAYMAN ISLANDS)

WAHOO LIMITED

WANAN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

WATER SOUL TRADING LTD.

WATERROCK INVESTMENTS LTD

WAVELAND INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

WAVERLY PLACE LIMITED

WESTERN LAND COMPANY LIMITED

WESTON INTERNATIONAL INC

WESTPRIDE INVESTMENTS

WIGRAM HOLDINGS, LTD.

WILKEN CORPORATION LTD.

WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL
(OPERATIONS) ECUADOR LIMITED

WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED

WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT
VENTURES (CAYMAN) LIMITED

WILSHIRE EUROPEAN PRIVATE MARKETS
FUND V (OFFSHORE), INC.

WIND CHIMES LTD.

WORLD KYOTO ASSET FUNDING

XINAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED
XPLORER INC.

YOMO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
YOMOBI HOLDING LTD.
YOUNG HAWKINS

Monday, 26" July 2004 653

Issue No. 15/2004




Deregistration of Companies

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)
Section 229
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following
company has been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to Gibraltar, on
30" June 2004:
BJ-HUGHES C.I,, LTD.
CINDY Y. JEFFERSON-BULGIN
Deputy Registrar of Companies

Grand Court Notices

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
CAUSE NO. 231 OF 2004
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2002 REVISION)
AND
IN THE MATTER OF LTSB NOMINEES (CAYMAN) LTD.
ORDER
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 19" April 2004 and the supporting affidavit sworn by
Anthony Kikivarakis on 14" April 2004 and the exhibit thereto.
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. LTSB Nominees (Cayman) Ltd. (Registration No. 10697) be restored to the register of companies upon:-
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI1$1,250.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee and
outstanding annual return fees; and
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at
Trulaw Corporate Services, P.O. Box 866 GT, Anderson Square, George Town, Grand Cayman.
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.

Dated the 3™ day of May 2004.
VALIDS FOLDATS

Clerk of the Courts
This Order was filed by Truman Bodden & Company, P.O. Box 866 GT, Anderson Square Building, George
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (Ref: PWJ), Attorneys-at-law for the applicant, LTBS nominees
(Cayman) Ltd.
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
CAUSE NO: 311 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)
AND
IN THE MATTER OF GFN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION

NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given that a Petition for the winding up of the above-named Company whose registered
office is situated at Walkers SPV Limited, PO Box 908GT, Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town,
Grand Cayman, was presented to the Court on the 1% day of July 2004, by Bancredit Cayman Limited (In
Official Liquidation) c/o its Joint Official Liquidators Messrs Richard Fogerty and G James Cleaver of Ernst
& Young.

| Monday, 26" July 2004 654 Issue No. 15/2004 |




AND the said Petition will be heard before the Grand Court at the Law Courts, George Town, Grand Cayman,
at 10:00 o’clock in the forenoon on 13™ August 2004 and any creditor or contributory of the said Company
desiring to support or oppose the making of an order in the said Petition may appear at the time of the hearing
in person or by his attorney for that purpose and a copy of the Petition will be furnished by the undersigned to
any creditor or contributory of the said Company requiring such copy.
DATED the 14™ day of July 2004.
The Joint Official Liquidators of
BANCREDIT CAYMAN LIMITED
(In Official Liquidation)
Address for Service:
c/o Maples and Calder
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House
South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman

NOTE: Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said Petition must serve notice in writing of
their intention to do so on Maples and Calder, whose address is set out above, no later than 4:00PM on the
12" day of August 2004.

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
CAUSE NO. 315 OF 2004
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2002 REVISION)
AND
IN THE MATTER OF LAKE ELSE LIMITED
ORDER
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 7" July 2004 and the supporting affidavit by Thomas
Moser on 24" June 2004.
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Lake Else Limited (Registration No. 27430) be restored to the register of companies upon:-
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of C1$6,238.32 in respect of the reinstatement fee and
outstanding annual return fees; and
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at M&C
Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 309 GT, Ugland Houase, George Town, Grand Cayman.
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.
Dated the 7" day of July 2004.
VALIDS FOLDATS
Clerk of the Courts
This Order was filed by Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law for Lake Else Limited, whose address for
service is P.O. Box 309 GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman. (Ref:
606459-01/AAG)

Monday, 26" July 2004 655 Issue No. 15/2004




Regulatory Agency Notices

THE INSURANCE LAW, (2003 REVISION)

Insurance Agent’s licences have been issued to the following:-
Olive Angela O'Garro as an Agent for British Caymanian Insurance Company Ltd.
Renwick Ward Conolly as an Agent for British American Insurance Company, Ltd.
Rudolph Augustus Willis as an Agent for Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.

An Insurance Broker’s licence has been issued to the following:-
Cooper Gay Cayman Ltd.

A Restricted Class "B" Insurer’s licence has been issued to the following:-
Residential Reinsurance 2004 Limited

Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer’s licences have been issued to the following:-
Buckeye Indemnity Company SPC
Canyon State Insurance Company
Cape Health Insurance Company
Capital Risk Solutions, A Segregated Portfolio Company
CareNext Insurance, Limited
Cleveland Clinic Health System Community Hospital Insurance Progr
Coastline Professional Assurance Corporation Ltd.
COPS Assurance, Ltd.
Creative Solutions SPC.
Desert Valley Insurance, Ltd.
Heron Insurance Company, Ltd.
Legacy Health System Insurance Company
MCG Health, Inc. Insurance Company
Meritus Reinsurance, Ltd.
MFA Physicians Insurance Company, Ltd.
Nanticoke Insurance Company, Ltd.
National Founders Insurance Co.
NCH Casualty Insurance SPC Limited
Northeast Massachusetts Indemnity Company, Ltd
NSU Guaranty Insurance Company Ltd.
Ojai Indemnity Ltd
Professional Liability Underwriting Services SPC, Ltd.
Retail Reinsurance Company, Limited
Senior Living Insurance Company Limited
Streitel Insurance Company, Ltd.
The Preferred Energy Group, Ltd.
Toll Gate Indemnity, Ltd.

The Class "A" - Approved External Insurer’s licence held by the following has been cancelled:-
Life of Barbados Limited

| Monday, 26" July 2004 656 Issue No. 15/2004




Insurance Agent’s licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
Carmilee C.A. Pearson
Christie Insurance Services Limited
Marion Phosifos Mckenzie
Vernis Lillieth Bodden

Insurance Manager’s licence held by the following has been cancelled:-
Insurance Services International Ltd.

Restricted Class "B" Insurer’s licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
American Health Care Insurance Company
Carondelet Insurance Ltd.
FLP-1 Insurance Limited
Mein Re Ltd

Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer’s licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
FFS Insurance, Ltd.
Fire Arms Insurance Registry (Fair) Ltd.
First American Reinsurance Company (Cayman)
Heritage Reinsurance Company Ltd.
Michigan Assurance Group, Ltd.
Trabaja Reinsurance Company
Viznar Reinsurance Company Limited

A change of name has been approved for the following Insurance Manager:-
FROM: Chartered Trust Services Ltd.
TO: Close Trustees (Cayman) Limited

A change of name has been approved for the following Unrestricted Class "B" Insurers:-
FROM: Advocate Health Care Insurance Company
TO: Advocate Insurance SPC

FROM: Continuous Quality Insurance Company, Ltd
TO: Continuous Quality Insurance SPC

FROM: Practice Security Insurance Company Ltd.
TO: Practice Security Insurance Company SPC Limited

FROM: Western Reserve Assurance Co., Ltd.
TO: Western Reserve Assurance Co., Ltd. SPC

The Unrestricted Class "B" Insurer’s licence held by the following has been revoked:-
Potomac Indemnity Company

MARY-LOU GALLEGOS
Head of Insurance Supervision
Cayman Islands Monetary Authority

Monday, 26" July 2004 657

Issue No. 15/2004 |




Demand Notices

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 21% JUNE 1994

BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE
AND: MARVIN RICKETTS AND
CLAUDINE RICKETTS CHARGORS
REGISTRATION SECTION BLOCK PARCEL
SAVANNAH 28B 285

TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over Savannah, Block
28B, Parcel 285 hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of Section 64(2) of the
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision).

By a Legal Charge registered on 4™ October 2004 Marvin and Claudine Ricketts as Chargors charged
Savannah, Block 28B, Parcel 285 with the repayment of the sum of C1$134,000.00.

Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money
secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as at 13" July 2004 the amount outstanding, including interest, is
Cl1$130,044.63.

Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of C1$25.03.

The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision)
which provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of
this demand.
Dated this 13™ day of July 2004.
For and on behalf of
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED

RITCH & CONOLLY
Attorneys-at-Law

Monday, 26" July 2004 658 Issue No. 15/2004




Patent and Trademarks

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 06 July 2004
No: 2286646
Classes: 916 38
Date of expiry: 26 November 2011
Proprietor: Cable & Wireless (West
Indies) Ltd.
124 Theobalds Road

London, WC1X 3RX
United Kingdom

Agent: Walkers, Walkers House
P.O. Box 265GT
Mary Street, George Town
Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: CABLE &
WIRELESS
GLOBAL
TOLLFREE

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 06 July 2004
No: 2286642
Classes: 916 38
Date of expiry: 26 November 2011
Proprietor: Cable & Wireless (West
Indies) Ltd
124 Theobalds Road

London, WC1X 3RX
United Kingdom

Agent: Walkers, Walkers House
P.O. Box 265GT
Mary Street, George Town
Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: CABLE &
WIRELESS
CARIBBEAN
TOLLFREE

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 06 July 2004
No: 2286649
Classes: 916 38
Date of expiry: 26 November 2011
Proprietor: Cable & Wireless (West
Indies) Ltd.
124 Theobalds Road

London, WC1X 3RX
United Kingdom

Agent: Walkers, Walkers House
P.O. Box 265GT
Mary Street, George Town
Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: CABLE &
WIRELESS
INTERNATIONAL
TOLLFREE

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 08 July 2004

No: 1484343

Class: 12

Date of expiry: 03 June 2008
Proprietor: Kia Motors Corporation

992-28, Siheung-Dong

Kumchon-Ku, Seoul, Korea
Agent: Appleby Spurling Hunter

P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: SPORTAGE

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 08 July 2004
No: 2200839B
Class: 33

Date of expiry: 21 June 2009

Monday, 26" July 2004 659

Issue No. 15/2004




Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

Diageo Brands B.V.
Molenwerf 10-12, 1014 BG
Amsterdam, The Netherlands
Appleby Spurling Hunter
P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

KEEP WALKING

The following European Community trademark
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Class:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

08 July 2004

CT2183366

39

18 April 2011

Delta Corporate Identity, Inc.

Hartsfield Atlanta
International Airport

1030 Delta Boulevard

Atlanta, GA, USA

Appleby Spurling Hunter

P.O.Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

SKYMILES

The following European Community trademark
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Classes:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

08 July 2004

CT3146891

93536

28 April 2013

Globeop Financial Services,
LLC

1 South Road, Harrison

New York 10528, USA

Appleby Spurling Hunter

P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

GFS

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 08 July 2004
No: 2319090A
Classes: 6 8912141618212528

34353637 3945
Date of expiry: 19 December 2012
Proprietor: Daimlerchrysler AG
Epplestrasse 225
D-70567 Stuttgart, Germany
Agent: Appleby Spurling Hunter
P.O.Box 190 GT
Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: MAYBACH

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 08 July 2004

No: 1280520

Class: 12

Date of expiry: 29 September 2007
Proprietor: Kia Motors Corporation

992-28, Siheung-Dong

Kumchon-Ku, Seoul, Korea
Agent: Appleby Spurling Hunter

P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

Word/Mark: Kia

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On: 08 July 2004
No: 2345135

Class: 21

Date Of Expiry: 07 October 2013
Proprietor: Unilever PLC

Port Sunlight, Wirral
Merseyside L62 4ZA
United Kingdom

Monday, 26" July 2004 660

Issue No. 15/2004




Agent:

Word/Mark:

Appleby Spurling Hunter
P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

The following United Kingdom trademark rights

were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Class:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

The following United Kingdom trademark rights

08 July 2004

2305748

34

20 July 2012

Dunhill Tobacco Of London
Limited

1A St James's Street

London SW1A 1EF

United Kingdom

Appleby Spurling Hunter

P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street

George Town, Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:
No:
Classes:

Date of expiry:

08 July 2004

2319091

3689121416182125
2834 3536 37 39 45

19 December 2012

Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

Daimlerchrysler AG
Epplestrasse 225

D-70567 Stuttgart, Germany
Appleby Spurling Hunter
P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were renewed in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Class:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

16 April 2004

936244

34

08 January 2014

Philip Morris Products S.A.
Quai Jeanrenaud 3

CH - 2000 Neuchatel
Switzerland

Computer Patent Annuities
PO Box 778, Jersey JE1 1BL
Channel Islands

i

The following European Community trademark
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Classes:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

12 July 2004

CT1696434

936 38

08 June 2010

Euroclear PLC
Baarematte, CH-6340 Baar
Switzerland

| Monday, 26" July 2004

661

Issue No. 15/2004




Agent:

Word/Mark:

Appleby Spurling Hunter
P.O. Box 190 GT

Clifton House, 75 Fort Street
George Town, Grand Cayman
Cayman Islands

FundSettle

In pursuance of instructions received at the
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman

Islands
On:
Proprietor:

10 February 2004

Six Continents Hotels, Inc.
3 Ravinia Drive, Atlanta
Georgia 30346

United States of America

has been recorded as the Proprietor of the
following Trademark No: B1272786

The following United Kingdom trademark rights
were registered in the Cayman Islands

On:

No:

Class:

Date of expiry:
Proprietor:

Agent:

Word/Mark:

RUIkSILwvsR

16 July 2004

2351027

25

09 December 2013

Quiksilver International PTY
Ltd,

681 Barrenjoey Road

Avalon,

New South Wales 2107

Australia

Conyers Dill & Pearman,
Cayman

P.O. Box 2681 GT

Century Yard, Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive, George Town
Grand Cayman

Cayman Islands

Sl

Monday, 26" July 2004 662

Issue No. 15/2004




GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Overseas Territories Orders

NOTICE

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES)
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112

THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001,

S1 2001 No. 3366

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS

The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003).

Notice is hereby given that the following have been added to the list of those subject to an asset freeze, arms
embargo and a travel ban:

Name: Mohamed Ben Mohamed ABDELHEDI; DOB: 10 August 1965; POB: Sfax, Tunisia;
Address: via Catalani, n. 1, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal Code: BDL MMD 65M10
73528

Name: Kamel DARRAJI; DOB: 22 July 1967; POB: Menzel Bouzelfa, Tunisia; Address: via
Belotti, n. 16, Busto Arsizio, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal Code: a)DDR KML
67L22 7352Q b) DRR KLB 67L22 Z352S

Name: Mohamed EL MAHFOUDI; DOB: 24 September 1964; POB: Agadir, Morocco;
Address: via Puglia, n. 22, Gallarate, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal Code: LMH
MMD 64P24 Z330F

Name: Imed Ben Bechir JAMMALLI; DOB: 25 January 1968; POB: Menzel Temine, Tunisia;
Address: via Dubini, n. 3, Gallarate, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal Code: JMM MDI
68A25 Z352D

Name: Habib Ben Ahmed LOUBIRI; DOB: 17 Nov 1961; POB: Menzel Temine, Tunisia;
Address: via Brughiera, n. 5, Castronno, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal Code: LBR
HBB 61S17 Z352F

Name: Chabaane Ben Mohamed TRABELSI; DOB: 1 May 1966; POB: Menzel Temine,
Tunisia; Address: via Cuasso, n. 2, Porto Ceresio, Varese, Italy; Other information: Fiscal
Code: TRB CBN 66E01 23520

Name: AL-HARAMAIN & AL MASJED AL-AQSA CHARITY FOUNDATION; Ak.a.: a)
Al Haramain Al Masjed Al Agsa b)Al-Haramayn Al Masjid Al Agsa c) Al-Haramayn and Al
Masjid Al Agsa Charitable Foundation; Address: Branch Address: Hasiba Brankovica No. 2A,
Sarajevo, BiH

The Committee also approved amendments to the entry of Youssef ABDAOQUI, listed on 25 June 2003, in the
Al-Qaida section of the list as follows (new data is contained in square brackets):

Name: Youssef ABDAQUI; DOB: [a) 4 June 1966 b) 4 September 1966]; POB: Kairouan,
Tunisia; Low quality a.k.a.: a) Abu Abdullah b) Abdellah ¢) Abdullah; Address: a) [Via

| Monday, 26" July 2004 663 Issue No. 15/2004 |




Romagnosi, n. 6, Varese, Italy] b) Piazza Giovane Italia n.2, Varese, Italy; Other Information:
[Fiscal Code: BDA YSF 66P04 Z352Q)]

The names given are as they would appear in a national passport. The terms "High Quality a.k.a." and "Low
Quality a.k.a." refer to other names that the relevant individual might use, graded as to reliability and likely
use.

This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations Measures)
(Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations Measures)
(Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366.

The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed under the resolutions referred to in the first
paragraph of this Notice can be found on the UN Security Council website at
http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm.

Boards and Committees

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT BANK LAW, 2001
Sections 4 (2)

Notice of Appointment
The Cayman Islands Development Bank Board

In accordance with Section 4 (2) of The Cayman Islands Development Bank Law, 2001 the Governor-in-
Cabinet has appointed the following persons to the Cayman Islands Development Bank Board to serve for a
period of one year expiring June 2005:

Mr. Eddinton Powell - Chairman
Mrs. Cora Grant-James - Deputy Chairman
Mrs. Gwedolyn McLaughlin - Director for Housing
Miss Jeanna Ebanks - Director for Tourism
Mr. Noel Williams - Director for Industry
Ms. Tracy Lee Ebanks - Director for Education
Mr. Billy McLaren - Director for Agriculture
The Permanent Secretary of the

Ministry of TED & C or his nominee - Ex Officio Member

The resignation of Mr. Andre Iton as Chairman to the Board of the CIDB is accepted.
Made in Cabinet this 22" day of June 2004.
CARMENA WATLER
Clerk of the Cabinet

Monday, 26" July 2004 664 Issue No. 15/2004



http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm�

THE IMPRISONMENT LAW
SECTION 42(1)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND
MEMBERS TO THE PRISON INSPECTION BOARD

In accordance with Section 42(1) of the Imprisonment (Amendment) Law, 1981, the following persons are
appointed to serve as Chairman and Members to the Prisons Inspection Board to hold office for two years
effective 1% June 2004:
Byron Derrick D. Ebanks - Chairperson
Harry Chisholm, JP - Vice Chairman
Hubert L. Bodden, Cert Hon, JP
Walsham R. Connolly, JP
Coolidge Connolly, JP
Darlene D. Owens-Elliott, JP
Hope Stephenson, Cert Hon, JP
William I. Wood, JP
Kent Rankine, ESQ
Janice (Josie) Solomon, Cert Hon, BEM
Beatman Ebanks, ESQ
Hartman DaCosta, JP
C.A. (Sammy) Jackson, JP
Peter B. Jackson, JP
Marquis McLaughlin, JP
Jenny Manderson, MBE, JP
Georgette Myrie, JP
Melba Nixon, Cert Hon, JP
Charles Watler, JP
Harding O. Watler, JP
Dated this 15" day of June 2004.
CARMENA WATLER
Clerk of the Cabinet

Court Of Appeals Notices

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COURT OF APPEALS
SUMMER 2004 SESSION

Take notice that the Summer session of the Cayman Islands Court of Appeals for the year 2004 will
commence on 19™ July at the Courthouse, Edward Street, George Town, Grand Cayman. The session is
scheduled to conclude on 6" August.
Scheduled to preside are the following Justices of Appeal:
The Rt. Hon. Mr. Justice E. Zacca, P.C., J.A., President
The Hon. Mr. Justice G. Collett, J.A.
The Hon. Mr. Justice I. Forte, J.A.
AUDREY BODDEN
Registrar

Monday, 26" July 2004 665 Issue No. 15/2004 |




Personnel and Statutory Notices

ACTING

1. Mr. Ernie Scott, Deputy District Commissioner, District Administration, was appointed to act as
District Commissioner for the period Monday 71" June — Friday 11™ June 2004.

Change of Name

Notice is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 21% day of June 2004, recorded at the Public Records

Office at Volume LXXXV Entry No. 8931 Folio 517, JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE of P.O. Box 309

GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, formally and absolutely renounced and abandoned the surname

BAILEY and have assumed and adopted and thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the

surname LAWRENCE instead of the name so renounced aforesaid, so that the aforesaid JOANNA MARIE

BAILEY will at all times thereafter be called known and described by the name of JOANNA MARIE

LAWRENCE.

Dated this 14" day of July 2004.

KARIN M. THOMPSON

Attorney-at-Law for and on behalf of

JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE

Notice is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 21* of June 2004, recorded at the Public Records Office

at Volume LXXXV Entry No. 8933 Folio 517 JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE of P.O. Box 309 GT, Grand

Cayman, Cayman lIslands, being the lawful mother and legal guardian of LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE

did hereby on behalf of the said LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE formally and absolutely renounced and

abandoned the name LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE BAILEY and have assumed and adopted and

thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE

instead of the name so renounced aforesaid, so that the aforesaid LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE BAILEY
will at all times thereafter be called known and described by the name of LUCY AURORA LAWRENCE.

Dated this 14" day of July 2004.

KARIN M. THOMPSON

Attorney-at-Law

For and on Behalf of

JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE

Notice is hereby given that by a Deed Poll dated the 21% day of June 2004, recorded at the Public Records
Office at Volume LXXXV Entry No. 8915 Folio 517 JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE of P.O. Box 309 GT,
Grand Cayman, Cayman lIslands, being the lawful mother and legal guardian of CHLOE OTELIA
LAWRENCE did hereby on behalf of the said CHLOE OTELIA LAWRENCE formally and absolutely
renounced and abandoned the name CHLOE OTELIA LAWRENCE BAILEY and have assumed and
adopted and thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name CHLOE OTELIA
LAWRENCE instead of the name so renounced aforesaid, so that the aforesaid CHLOE OTELIA

| Monday, 26" July 2004 666 Issue No. 15/2004




LAWRENCE will at all times thereafter be called known and described by the name of CHLOE OTELIA
LAWRENCE.
Dated this 14" day of July 2004.
KARIN M. THOMPSON
Attorney-at-Law
For and on Behalf of
JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that by a Deed Poll dated the 25" May 2004 and recorded at the Public
Records Office, in Volume LXXXV, Entry No. 8884 Folio 516, I, LOLITA FLOREEN CURBELO of P.O.
Box 489GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for and on behalf of JONATHAN ADOLFO ALLEN
CURBELO by birth, a minor for whom | have sole guardianship and parental responsibility, formally and
absolutely renounced and abandoned the surname of CURBELO and in lieu thereof have assumed and
adopted and henceforth upon all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the surname of RANKINE
instead of the surname of CURBELO so that he will at all times thereafter be called, known and described by
the name of JONATHAN ADOLFO ALLEN RANKINE.
Dated this 14" day of July 2004.
LOLITA FLOREEN CURBELO
for JONATHAN ADOLFO ALLEN RANKINE
Formerly JONATHAN ADOLFO ALLEN CURBELO

Errata

The Registrar of Companies has asked for the following corrections to be published with respect to inadvertent
errors among trademark notices in Gazette No. 12, dated Monday, 12" July 2004:
e  For Trademark No. 2330190, the Proprietor address should read:
UBS AG
Bahnhofstrasse 45
CH-8001 Zurich, Switzerland

e  For Trademark Nos. 1043152 and 1344099, the Agent address should read:
Myers, Fletcher & Gordon
21 East Street
P.O. Box 162
Kingston, Jamaica

e  The word/mark for Trademark No. CT735167 should read "the Principal Financial Group.”

Monday, 26" July 2004 667 Issue No. 15/2004




Publishing and Advertising Information

Cancelled Notices

The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector
notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette). Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per
notice.

Availability

The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive at
the rate of 25 cents per page.

Annual Subscription Rates:

Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only — CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and
Supplements - C1$221(US$269.52). Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date. Cheques should
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.

Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only — US$393.80; Gazettes and
Supplements — US$ 477.52.

European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and
Supplements, $592.52.

Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft.

Additional Copies of Supplements

Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O.
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman.

Extraordinary Editions

Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page,
with a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in
multiples of four.

Advertising Rates

Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word. Payment must accompany
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed
hard copy. Discs will be returned with receipt for payment. Submissions may also be emailed to
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same.

Templates

Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky.

Monday, 26" July 2004 668 Issue No. 15/2004



mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky�

2004 GAZETTE DEADLINE SCHEDULE

GAZETTE GOVERNMENT PRIVATE SECTOR SUBMISSION DELIVERY/
DEADLINE DEADLINE TO PRINTER PUBLISHING
12:00PM 12:00PM 12:00 P.M. OR DEADLINE

BEFORE
No. 16 Wednesday, 28™ July | Friday, 30™ July Tuesday, 3" Monday, 9™
August August
No. 17 Wednesday, 117 Friday, 13™ August Tuesday, 17™ Monday, 23"
August August August
No. 18 Wednesday, 25 Friday, 27™ August Tuesday, 31 Monday, 6™
August August September
No. 19 Wednesday, 8" Fri, 10™ September Tues, 147 Mon, 207
September September September
No. 20 Wed, 22™ September | Fri, 24™ September Tues, 28™ Monday, 4
September October
No. 21 Wednesday, 6" Friday, 8™ October Tuesday, 12 Monday, 18"
October October October
No. 22 Wednesday, 20" Friday, 22" October Tuesday, 26™ Monday, 1%
October October November
No. 23 Wednesday, 3" Friday, 5™ November Tuesday, 9™ Tues, 16™
November November November
No. 24 Thursday, 18™ Friday, 19™ November | Tues, 23" Mon, 297
November November November
No. 25 Wednesday, 1° Friday, 3™ December Tuesday, 7 Monday, 13™
December December December
No. 26 Wednesday, 15" Friday, 17" December | Tuesday, 21% **\Wednesday,
December December 29" December
No. 01/05 | Thursday, 30" ***Thyrsday, 30" Wednesday, 5" Monday, 10"
December December January 2005 January 2005

e **Duye to official observance of Christmas and Boxing days.
e ***Short week with public holidays.

Monday, 26™ July 2004

669

Issue No. 15/2004




1

LOABLO2 e ettt ne et een e et 667
1280520 ... e e e et e et s e e R e e e e 660
1344099 ... ettt n e e e e 667
LABABAT ... s 659

2

2200839B........ccuiiiei s 659
2286642
2286646
2286649
2305748
2319091
2330190
2345135
2351027

9
030244 ... et E e e e R et e 661
A

AMARANTH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ..o s 631
ANDELL HOLDINGS
ANDELL HOLDINGS (PET) ..ttt 633, 643
ASH, DARRON K ..ot bbb s 629, 642

B

BL2T2T8O........o e et E e n e 662
BANCREDIT CAYMAN LIMITED ...t e 655
BANK VONTOBEL CAYMAN ...ttt 635
BERGOLD, TIMM-ARNO
BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED ....coiiiiiiiiiiii i
BJ — HUGHES C.L, LTt
BLUE ELEPHANT INVESTMENTS LTD
BODDEN, AUDREY ..ottt bbbt
BOGGESS, DERRIE ... .ottt ene

C

C.l. DIRECTORS LTD. ..ottt ettt sttt se e eenenne e 623
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED
CAYMANTECH LTD ..ottt ettt nn e e eenenreene
C-BASS CBO LTD ..ttt bbb bbb bbb
CDL COMPANY LTD. ..ottt 628, 640, 641

| Monday, 26" July 2004 670 Issue No. 15/2004 |




CHRISTIAN, ELLEN J. ..ot et 628, 641
COUCH, MARTIN ...ttt ettt e st r e e e e
CTLBOGA3A ...ttt e e R et e et ene s
CT2183366 ....
CT3146891 ....

CT735167 ...covvvvvinee

CULLINANE, JOHN

E

EDGEWORTH CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ..o 630, 642
EIWA CAPITAL LIMITED ...t 628, 641
EMERGING MARKETS SOUTH ASIA FUND .....ooiiiiiieeieere e 624, 637
EURO FIXED INCOME LIMITED .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiis s 635
F

FARJALLAH, CARLOS ..ottt bbb bbb s 631
FINLAY, RICHARD L.....coiiiiiiiiiiiii s 633, 634, 643, 644
FIRST SOUTHERN CORPORATION ...t 645
FLY PIA LIMITED

FOLDATS, VALIDS ...ttt e 654, 655
G

GALLEGOS, MARY-LOU ...ttt e s
GALLEN LIMITED ..ottt

GFN INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION...

GILEAD DAPTOMYCIN MARKETS, LTD....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiici e
GILEAD INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD....ccciiiiieieeieeieneseeeee e 627, 640
GILEAD INTERNATIONAL, LTD. ...ccoevvrirrrnne

GILEAD TENOFOVIR MARKETS, LTD...............

GILEAD WORLD MARKETS, LTD.....c.ccocvrvarenne

GLOBAL FIXED INCOME LIMITED............cc.o....

GOLDEN GATE LTD...cccotiiiiiniiniieissen

GP 1LTD

H

H.L. MADISON SETTLEMENT LIMITED .....oooiiiiiiiiieee e e 628
HANSBERGER GLOBAL FUND

HARBOR CAPITAL LIMITED .....cccovviiiiiiccceenee

HINDS, PHILLIP ..o

HOPKINS, MATTHEW
|

IBG INVESTMENT CO. ..ot 629, 642
ICE STREAM SHIPPING LIMITED ....cciiiiiiiiiiiii e 625, 638
J

JEFFERSON-BULGIN, CINDY Y. .ot e 654

Monday, 26" July 2004 671 Issue No. 15/2004




JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER D. ...t 635
JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC. ... 629, 641
JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS ..o 624

K

KOLAGHASSI, AL ..
KOT INTERNATIONAL S.A..
KRY'S, KENNETH ..ot

L

LAKE ELSE LIMITED ..ot et
LAWRENCE, CEREITA
LAWRENCE, JOANNA MARIE
LE ROUX, JOHANN ..ottt s

LESLIE, CHRIS ..ottt

LTSB NOMINEES (CAYMAN) LTD. ..ociiiiiiiieiiititiit ittt 654

M

MACRAE, GORDON L ..ottt et 645
MARTIN, LINBURGH .......ccciiiiiiiiiiii 630, 635, 642, 645
MBNA AMERICA EUROPEAN STRUCTURED OFFERINGS NO. 5 ... e 634
MCGREGOR, MURRAY ..ottt e 643
ML SECURITIES INC. ..ottt e 645
MONAGHAN, FRANCIS X. ..ottt 624, 637
MYRIE, PAMELA ......coiiii 623, 637

N

o

O&N CAYMAN LTD ....
OPTIMIST LIMITED ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiet i bbb

P

PEECS LIMITED ..ottt s
PHOENIX COMPANY LIMITED .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
PINNACLE OFFSHORE FUND LTD ...ttt et
POWELL MARSDEN, JACKIE........ccccooiieieeeiinereeeens
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION ...
PY XIS CAPITAL .ot ettt e et r e n e e et e r e e e ens

Q
QUARRY PRODUCTS LIMITED ..ottt e 625

| Monday, 26" July 2004 672 Issue No. 15/2004




R

RALSTON, JOHN S.... ettt st se e 629, 642
RANKINE, JONATHAN ADOLFO ALLEN ... s 667
RITCH & CONOLLY ..ot 658
RIVERO, ALEJANDRO ....

RONEY, JONATHAN

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ......ccooiiiiiiiiii s 641

S

SEAGULL HOLDINGS CO., LTD ..ot e 631

SMITH, RUSSELL

SOLOMON, DELANOD ...ttt s se e ne e 647

SOVA INTERNATIONAL S.A. ..ot bbb s 623

STENA METAL LIMITED

STENA METAL TRADE LTD. .ottt 633, 644

STRONG QUANTITATIVE FUND, SPC .....ociiiiiiiiiini e 624, 637

SYBERSMA, STUART ..ottt

SYNTHESIS CDO, LIMITED ....cccooviiiiiiiceeiinee

SYNTHESIS GLOBAL ARBITRAGE

SYNTHESIS GLOBAL EQUITY ..ttt e

T

TEA ROOF CAPITAL L.t bbb 631

THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, SI
2001 NO. 3366 ... 663

THOMPSON, KARIN M. ..o e 666, 667

TUCKER, CHRISTOPHER B ...t et 629

TUDOR HAWTHORN FUND LTD. ..ottt 644

TUDOR HAWTHORN TDR INVESTMENT LTD. ...ooiiiiiiiieieeieeeeeese s 644

U

ULRICH, STEEN ..ottt s 625, 638

\

VLBV LTD o s 635

W

WANLESS, MARK ...ttt et e et r et n et e r e e e e ens

WATLER, CARMENA......

WATLER, CHRIS................

WILDERSPIN, STEVEN

Monday, 26" July 2004 673 Issue No. 15/2004




	Information……………..…….….….Pg. 668
	Supplements
	COMMERCIAL
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices
	Date: 15th July 2004
	HARBOR CAPITAL LIMITED
	AMARANTH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
	TEA ROOF CAPITAL
	PYXIS CAPITAL
	PEECS LIMITED
	O&N CAYMAN LTD
	ANDELL HOLDINGS
	Dated: 12th July 2004.

	OPTIMIST LIMITED
	Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders

	PINNACLE OFFSHORE FUND LTD
	Dated: 13th July 2004.

	BETEK 3 CO., LIMITED
	The Companies Law
	STENA METAL LIMITED
	The Companies Law
	Section 145
	OPTIMIST LIMITED
	FIRST SOUTHERN CORPORATION
	Struck-off List
	Deregistration of Companies
	Grand Court Notices

	CAUSE NO. 231 OF 2004
	ORDER
	NOTICE
	CAUSE NO. 315 OF 2004
	ORDER
	Demand Notices
	BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE
	CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED
	RITCH & CONOLLY
	Word/Mark:   KEEP WALKING
	Word/Mark:   GFS



	Overseas Territories Orders
	Boards and Committees
	Court Of Appeals Notices
	Personnel and Statutory Notices
	ACTING
	Change of Name
	JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE
	JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE
	JOANNA MARIE LAWRENCE
	LOLITA FLOREEN CURBELO

	Errata
	Templates
	INDEX





